No. 426, A.]

[Published May 31, 1913.

CHAPTER 363.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin potato growers' association a sum of money therein named and to provide for the manner of handling funds of such association.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. On condition that the Wisconsin potato growers' association complies with the provisions of sections 2 and 3 of this act there is annually appropriated from the general fund the sum of one thousand dollars available July first of each year beginning July 1, 1913, any unexpended balance to be available in subsequent years to be utilized and expended by said association in the promotion of the potato-growing interest of the state.

SECTION 2. All moneys received by the Wisconsin potato growers' association shall be deposited with the secretary of state together with a voucher in duplicate which shall contain such information as shall be deemed advisable by the secretary of state. The secretary of state shall transmit such moneys, together with the duplicate voucher, to the state treasurer. All moneys so deposited by said association shall, by the secretary of state, be credited to an appropriation account for the Wisconsin potato growers' association; and all moneys deposited by said association are hereby appropriated to the Wisconsin potato growers' association.

SECTION 3. Payment for all expenditures of the Wisconsin potato growers' association shall be certified to the secretary of state in the manner provided by section 145 of the statutes, and being audited by the secretary of state shall be paid from the general fund of the state treasury. The secretary of state shall charge such expenditures against the appropriation account of said association.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1913.

Approved May 29, 1913.